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SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES 

 
March 04, 2013 Hearing Room C 
3:00PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair 

Sen. Alan Olsen, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Bill Hansell 
Sen. Mark Hass 

 
 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Alan Bates 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Reiley, Committee Administrator 

Jennifer Lutman, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 571 – Work Session 
 SB 248 – Public Hearing 
 SB 425 – Public Hearing 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:04:44 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:05:34 PM SB 571-Work Session 
3:05:38 PM Motion: SEN. OLSEN MOVES TO RECONSIDER THE VOTE 
3:05:47 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:05:59 PM Beth Reiley, Committee Administrator 
3:06:35 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:06:50 PM VOTE: 3-0-2 
3:06:53 PM AYES: HANSELL, OLSEN, DINGFELDER 
3:06:54 PM EXCUSED: BATES, HASS 
3:06:59 PM MOTION: SEN. OLSEN MOVES SB 571 DO PASS 
3:07:02 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:07:08 PM VOTE: 4-0-1 
3:07:10 PM AYES: HANSELL, HASS, OLSEN, DINGFELDER (See time stamp 

3:30:56 PM) 
3:07:11 PM EXCUSED: BATES 
3:07:19 PM CARRIER: SEN. HASS WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
 
3:07:49 PM SB 248-Public Hearing 
3:07:57 PM {Exhibit} 1: Beth Reiley, Committee Administrator 
3:08:38 PM Chair Dingfelder 
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3:08:59 PM {Exhibit} 2: Faye Stewart, East Lane County Commissioner 
3:12:23 PM Alex Cuyler, Intergovernmental Relations Manager, Lane County 
3:18:02 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:18:09 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:18:30 PM Cuyler 
3:20:42 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:21:20 PM Cuyler 
3:22:48 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:22:59 PM Stewart 
3:23:51 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:24:00 PM Stewart 
3:24:16 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:24:22 PM Stewart 
3:24:28 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:24:30 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:24:32 PM Sen. Hansell 
3:24:51 PM Stewart 
3:25:19 PM Cuyler 
3:25:48 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:26:03 PM Cuyler 
3:26:32 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:27:21 PM Sen. Hansell 
3:27:24 PM Stewart 
3:27:56 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:28:00 PM Cuyler 
3:28:16 PM Stewart 
3:28:18 PM Cuyler 
3:29:04 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:30:15 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:30:16 PM {Exhibit} 3: Witness Registration 
 
3:30:40 PM SB 571-Work Session 
3:30:56 PM MOTION: SEN. OLSEN MOVES THAT THE RULES BE SUSPENDED 

TO ALLOW SEN. HASS TO VOTE: AYE ON SB 571 
3:31:03 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:31:16 PM VOTE: 4-0-1 
3:31:18 PM AYES: HANSELL, HASS, OLSEN, DINGFELDER 
3:31:19 PM EXCUSED: BATES 
3:31:23 PM Sen. Hass 
3:31:37 PM Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:31:49 PM SB 425-Public Hearing 
3:31:58 PM Beth Reiley, Committee Administrator 
3:32:21 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:33:21 PM {Exhibit} 4: Kimberley Priestley, WaterWatch of Oregon 
3:43:37 PM Chair Dingfelder 
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3:43:42 PM Jim Myron, WaterWatch of Oregon 
3:44:01 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:44:23 PM {Exhibit} 5: Jeff Stone, Executive Director, Oregon Association of 

Nurseries 
3:46:21 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:46:36 PM Stone 
3:46:40 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:46:47 PM Sen. Hansell 
3:46:57 PM Priestley 
3:48:31 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:48:41 PM Sen. Hansell 
3:49:23 PM Priestley 
3:51:24 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:51:28 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:51:41 PM Priestley 
3:52:15 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:52:23 PM Priestley 
3:53:30 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:53:44 PM Priestley 
3:54:59 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:55:45 PM Priestley 
3:56:42 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:57:32 PM Priestley 
3:59:02 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:59:55 PM J.R. Cook, Executive Director, Umatilla Basin Water Commission 
4:03:29 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:03:34 PM {Exhibit} 6: Craig Reeder, General Manager, Hale Farms 
4:08:08 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:08:12 PM Don Rice, GreenWood Resources and Tree Farm 
4:09:21 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:09:25 PM Sen. Hansell 
4:09:30 PM Reeder 
4:09:38 PM Sen. Hansell 
4:10:04 PM Reeder 
4:12:45 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:12:48 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:13:02 PM Reeder 
4:14:10 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:14:37 PM {Exhibit} 7: Dwight French, Water Right Services Division Administrator, 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
4:17:32 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:18:10 PM Rick Kepler, Water Resources Program Manager, Oregon Department of 

Fish & Wildlife 
4:18:51 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:19:21 PM French 
4:22:28 PM Chair Dingfelder 
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4:22:39 PM Kepler 
4:23:26 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:23:29 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:23:50 PM Kepler 
4:24:16 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:24:26 PM Kepler 
4:24:30 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:24:59 PM Jerry Schmidt, Oregon Groundwater Association 
4:26:30 PM {Exhibit} 8: Malia Rosner Kupillas, Oregon Groundwater Association; 

President, Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc. 
4:30:31 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:30:40 PM {Exhibit} 9: Niki Iverson, Water Resources Manager, Hillsboro Water 

Department 
4:32:26 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:32:58 PM Michael Hunter, Vice-President, Willamette Valley Miners 
4:36:29 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:36:35 PM {Exhibit} 10: Bill Hoyt, Oregon Cattlemen's Association 
4:38:10 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:38:42 PM Tom Wolf, Chair, Trout Unlimited Oregon Chapter 
4:41:47 PM Katie Fast, Oregon Farm Bureau 
4:43:52 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:44:08 PM {Exhibit} 11: April Snell, Executive Director, Oregon Water Resources 

Congress 
4:47:10 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:47:29 PM Sue Marshall, Tualatin & Rogue Riverkeepers 
4:47:30 PM {Exhibit} 12: Witness Registration 
4:47:31 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:47:32 PM {Exhibit} 13: Bill Bakke, Director of Science and Conservation, Native Fish 

Society 
4:47:33 PM {Exhibit} 14: Forrest English, Program Director, Rogue Riverkeeper 
4:47:34 PM {Exhibit} 15: Brian Wegner, Advocacy & Communications Manager, 

Tualatin Riverkeepers 
4:48:47 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Dingfelder 
 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:07:57 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 248, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
3:08:59 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 248, written testimony, Faye Stewart, 1 p 
3:30:16 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 248, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:33:21 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 425, written testimony, Kimberley Priestley, 4 pp 
3:44:23 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 425, written testimony, Jeff Stone, 3 pp 
4:03:34 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 425, written information and images, Craig Reeder, 1 p 
4:14:37 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 425, written information and map, Dwight French, 2 pp 
4:26:30 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 425, written testimony, Malia Rosner Kupillas, 1 p 
4:30:40 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 425, written testimony, Niki Iverson, 2 pp 



SENR 
March 04, 2013 

Page 5 of 5 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

4:36:35 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 425, written testimony, Bill Hoyt, 1 p 
4:44:08 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 425, written testimony, April Snell, 1 p 
4:47:30 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 425, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
4:47:32 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 425, written testimony, Bill Bakke, 1 p 
4:47:33 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 425, written testimony, Forrest English, 1 p 
4:47:34 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 425, written testimony, Brian Wegner, 1 p 
 


